and that a meeting of the creditors of the above-named company will accordingly be held, pursuant to section 284 of the Companies Act 1955, in Room One, Westport War Memorial Community Centre, Lyndhurst Street, Westport, on Wednesday, the 20th day of December 1978, at 11 a.m.

Business:

Consideration of a statement of the position of the company's affairs and list of creditors, etc.

Nomination of liquidator.

Appointment of committee of inspection, if thought fit. Dated this 12th day of December 1978.

By order of the Directors:

N. H. FASTIER, Secretary.

5391

THE COMPANIES ACT 1955

NOTICE OF FINAL MEETING

(Pursuant to Section 281)

No. of Company: 52/130

Name of Company: John Rolf Ltd. (in liquidation).

Presented By: Porter, Wigglesworth & Grayburn.

Notice is hereby given of the final meeting of John Rolf Ltd. (in liquidation) to be held at the offices of Porter, Wigglesworth and Grayburn, 6 Kitchener Street, Auckland, at 2.30 p.m., Wednesday, 24 January 1979, for the purpose of laying before the meeting the liquidators final account. 5294

THE COMPANIES ACT 1955, THE COMPANIES SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS ACT 1958

NOTICE OF WINDING UP ORDERS AND APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS.

Registry of the Supreme Court: Auckland. Name of Company:

(a) Mark Craig Properties Ltd. (in receivership) No. M. 1347/78.

(b) July Traders Ltd. (in receivership) No. M. 1348/78.(c) John Scrimgeour Nominees Ltd. (in receivership) No.

(d) Kiwi Life & General Mutual Assurance Co. Ltd. (in receivership) No. M. 1349/78.
(e) K. L. G. Nominees Ltd. (in receivership) No. M. 1351/78.

(f) Craig Marshall Ltd. (in receivership) No. M. 1352/78. Date of Order: 29 November 1978.

Name of Liquidator: Frederick Nelson Watson. Date of Presentation of Petition: 24 October 1978.

Registered Office of Companies: Care of Messrs. Seaman, Robinson, Shove & Strickett, Chartered Accountants, 8-14 Eden Crescent, Auckland 1.

F. N. WATSON, Statutory Receiver, Liquidator.

5327

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CEASE TO HAVE A PLACE OF BUSINESS IN NEW ZEALAND

No. of Company: 0/1016

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of CABUS ERICO PTY. LTD.:

Notice is hereby given by the above-mentioned company, pursuant to section 405 of the Companies Act 1955, of its intention to cease to have a place of business in New

Dated this 4th day of December 1978.

HUNT DUTHIE & CO., Chartered Accountants.

5267

Zealand

OF INTENTION TO CEASE TO HAVE A PLACE OF BUSINESS IN NEW ZEALAND NOTICE

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955: AMERICAN PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL-NEW ZEALAND INC., a company incorporated in the State of Nevada, United States of America, hereby gives notice, pursuant to section 405 (2)

of the Companies Act 1955, of its intention, as from the 31st day of March 1979, to cease to have a place of business in New Zealand.

Dated this 27th day of November 1978.

AMERICA PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL-NEW ZEA-LAND INC.

By its Solicitor: K. F. HOGGARD.

5106

IND. 21/78, 22/78.

Indecent Publications Tribunal

I, Colin Ross Pidgeon, on behalf of Hutchinson Group (N.Z.) Ltd., give notice that I have applied to the Indecent Publications Tribunal for a decision as to whether the books described below are indecent or not, or for a decision as to their classification.

1. Title: Delta of Venus.

Author: Anais Nin.
Publisher: W. H. Allen and Co. Ltd. (London).

2. Title: Will I Like It? Author: Peter Mayle.

Publisher: W. H. Allen and Co. Ltd. (London).

5375

No. M. 1506/78

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry

In the matter of the Companies Act, 1955, and in the matter of King Manufacturing Limited, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Fifth Floor, ANZ House corner Queen and Victoria Streets, Auckland—A Debtor:

EX PARTE: THE COMMISSIONER OF INLAND REVENUE—A Creditor:

ADVERTISEMENT OF PETITION

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the Supreme Court was, on the 15th day of November 1978, presented to the said Court by The Commissioner of Inland Revenue; and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Auckland on Wednesday, the 7th day of February 1979, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of the hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge pany requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

D. S. MORRIS, Solicitor for Petitioner.

The petitioner's address for service is at the offices of Messrs Meredith, Connell, Gray & Co., Solicitors, Second Floor, General Buildings, Shortland Street, Auckland.

Note—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on, or send by post to, the the above-named, notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the Supreme Court at Auckland, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 6th day of February 1979.

5345

No. M. 1529/78

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act, 1955, and IN THE MATTER of Sportstyle Fashions Limited, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at 5th Floor, ANZ Bank Building, corner Queen and Victoria Streets, Auckland—A Debtor:

EX PARTE: THE COMMISSIONER OF INLAND REVENUE-A Creditor:

ADVERTISEMENT OF PETITION

Notice is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the Supreme Court was, on